
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Vulnerable Adults, Health and Communities Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 7th March, 2024 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.02-0.3, 18th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Concia Albert (Chair) 
Gillian Arrindell 
Robert Eagleton 
Lorraine Dean 
 

Amanda Langford 
Selina Short 
Hamza Taouzzale 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception.  If you have a disability and require 
any special assistance, please contact the Committee Officer 
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting. 

    
 If you require any further information, please contact the 

Committee Officer, Linda Hunting, Policy and Scrutiny 
Advisor. 
 
Email: lhunting@westminster.gov.uk  
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:lhunting@westminster.gov.uk
http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions, they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 
 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 
 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the last Vulnerable Adults, Health and 
Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee meeting, 18 
January 2024. 
 

 

 
4.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 11 - 18) 

 To discuss and shape the Committee’s work programme for the 
municipal year 2024- 2025. 
 

 

 
5.   INNER WEST LONDON MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 

RECONFIGURATION JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE UPDATE 

 

 To receive a verbal update on the IWL JHOSC and the proposed 
substantial variation in development and services in relation to 
the Gordon Hospital and provision of mental health services in 
Westminster. 
  
 

 

 
6.   WESTMINSTER COMMUNITY HUBS PROGRAMME (Pages 19 - 58) 

 To carry out pre-decision scrutiny on the Council’s proposed 
Community Hubs Programme, with particular emphasis on the 
links to #2035, improving community health and wellbeing, 
access to support for residents, and make recommendations. 
 

 



 
 

 

3

Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
27 February 2024 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Vulnerable Adults, Health and Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Vulnerable Adults, Health and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday 18th January, 2024, 18th Floor 
Meeting Rooms. Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Concia Albert (Chair), Gillian Arrindell, Lorraine Dean, 
Mark Shearer, Selina Short and Hamza Taouzzale 
 
Also Present: Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis (Cabinet Member for Adult Social  
Care, Public Health and Voluntary Sector), Councillor Aicha Less (Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Children and Public Protection), Bernie Flaherty (Deputy Chief 
Executive, Bi-Borough Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Health) (online), 
Anna Raleigh (Bi-Borough Director of Public Health), David Bello (Bi-Borough Director 
Health Partnerships), Gareth Wall (Bi-Borough Director of Integrated Commissioning), 
Visva Sathasivam (Bi-Borough Director of Social Care), Louise Butler (Bi-Borough 
Head of Safeguarding, Quality Assurance and Engagement), Serena Simon (Director 
of Communities)(online), Shama Sutar-Smith (Head of Culture and Strategy), Andrea 
Johnson (Community Equalities Manager), Linda Hunting (Policy and Scrutiny 
Advisor), and Maria Burton (Portfolio Advisor for Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis)  
 
External Guests: Aileen Buckton (Chair, Bi-Borough Safeguarding Adults Executive 
Board), Halima Kamri (Project Officer, The Mosaic Community Trust)(online), Sabirah 
Ali (Head of Cultural Learning, Westminster Adult Education Service), Amy Colle 
Camara and Richard Kobena Osei (ESOL (English for Speakers of Other Languages) 
Students, Westminster Adult Education Service (WAES))(online), Chris Barlow 
(Westminster LGBT Forum), and Laura Nettleford (Specialist Adult Autism Advisor, The 
Centre for ADHD & Autism Support)(online) 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 The Committee noted there were no changes to Membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 The Committee noted Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis declared that in 

respect of the item the Safeguarding Adults Executive Board Annual 
Safeguarding Report (SAEB) she is employed at the BME (Black and Minority 
Ethnic Communities) Health Forum. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 The Committee approved the minutes of its meeting held on 4 December
 2023. 
 
3.2 The Committee approved the minutes of the Climate Action, Housing and 

Regeneration Policy and Scrutiny meeting held on 12 September 2023.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
3.3  That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December be signed by the Chair 

as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
 
3.4 That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September be signed by the Chair 

as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.1 The Committee noted that the Work Programme meeting held in October 

2023 was to agree the items for this meeting and 7 March 2024. 
 
4.2 The Committee noted that another Work Programme meeting to plan for the 

next municipal year work programme of the Committee will take place on 13 
May 2024. This follows from the Policy and Scrutiny Cabinet Member Annual 
Update to be held on 22 April 2024. 

 
ACTION: 
 
1. An explanation to be provided to the Committee about the meaning of 

‘Community Safety Services’ under the Terms of Reference of the Committee. 
 
5 THE CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC) ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK 

UPDATE 
 

5.1 The Committee welcomed Visva Sathasivam (Bi-Borough Director - Social 
Care, to introduce the report on the Care Quality Commission Assurance 
Framework. The Bi-Borough Director of Social Care responded to questions 
on the following topics: 
 

• Whether the Council is meeting the requirements under the Care Act 2014. 
• The expected timing of the inspection of the service and why the Council has 

not been inspected for a significant period of time. 
• What the new inspection regime will cover, including assessment by borough 

or by council, and the rating Westminster City Council is on track to receive. 
• The Disabilities Adaptation Team in housing and what is needed to join up the 

services across the Council. 

Page 6



 
3 

 

• The preparation work that is being carried out with frontline staff, the Council’s 
self-assessment processes, and how the priorities are being managed for 
each facet of the good practice guidance. 

• The reasons why the CQC did not request that Westminster City Council took 
part in the pilot scheme. 

• The focus on safeguarding in the inspection. 
• How a vulnerable adult is defined in adult social care and what support would 

be offered if they were not assessed as vulnerable. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
  
1. That the Council be proactive in participating in future CQC pilot activities and 

potential learning experiences so that areas of strength, development, and 
others learning experiences of the service may be understood further. 

 
ACTION: 
 
1. That the Committee receives the information and feedback from the five 

councils that participated in the CQC pilot scheme in 2023. 
 
6 THE 2022/23 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS EXECUTIVE BOARD (SAEB) 

ANNUAL REPORT 
 
6.1 The Committee welcomed Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis (Cabinet 

Member for Adult Social Care, Public Health and Voluntary Sector) to 
introduce the annual report by the Executive Board of Safeguarding Adults. 
The Cabinet Member, Louise Butler (Bi-Borough Head of Safeguarding, 
Quality Assurance and Engagement) and Aileen Buckton (Chair, Bi-Borough 
Safeguarding Adults Executive Board) responded to questions on the 
following topics: 

 
• The figures for residences with and without nursing care in the borough. 
• Deprivation of liberty and the complications and challenges in safeguarding, in 

law, and with the families, for those residents that lack capacity.  
• How the outcomes of success in the report are gathered and monitored. 
• Supported housing accommodation, who is considered vulnerable, and how 

this is monitored. 
• The number of safeguarding referrals by the Police and how the Council 

works with the Police and receives information. 
• Safeguarding for the elderly around driving, ownership of a vehicle, and road 

safety.  
• Working with GP’s and Primary Care around safeguarding concerns. 
• Safeguarding in the community and how residents can raise concerns with the 

appropriate services.  
• Invisible disabilities and how this is included in safeguarding assessment 

processes. 
• The eligibility criteria and legal duty for safeguarding for those that are unable 

to keep themselves safe.  
 
 

Page 7



 
4 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
1. The SAEB to review the current the practices for deprivation of liberty, to 

include, working with families where a relative lacks capacity and consider 
best practice.  

 
ACTION: 
 
1. The Committee to receive an update about the work with GP and Primary 

Care around safeguarding concerns. 
 
7 WESTMINSTER COMMUNITY EQUALITIES STRATEGY 
 
7.1 The Committee welcomed Councillor Aicha Less (Cabinet Member for 

Communities, Children and Public Protection) to introduce the report on the 
Council’s Equality Strategy. The Cabinet Member, Serena Simon (Director of 
Communities), Shama Sutar-Smith (Head of Culture and Strategy) and the 
external guests from the Westminster Adult Education Service (WAES), the 
LGBT Forum, the Mosaic Community Trust and the Centre for ADHD and 
Autism Support responded to questions on the following topics: 

 
• Hate Crime against the Jewish community, protecting Jewish residents in 

Westminster against Anti-Semitism, and how this community will be 
addressed in the Equalities Strategy. 

• Cohesion between different communities and fostering relationships between 
them. 

• How residents with lived experiences of the nine protected characteristics are 
chosen to provide input and how the Council ensures this process is 
transparent and representative in order to inform the strategy. 

• How the Council are reaching out to communities to get involved and how 
those outside of the represented communities will also be able to input and 
help shape the strategy. 

• How the Council will consider and use the input from those residents with and 
without the protected characteristics. 

• Barriers to services and gaining a better understanding of why some 
communities or individuals are unable or do not want to access services and 
what the Council can do to improve this. 

• The Council’s plans for engagement with young people such as the Church 
Street Young People’s Group, the Youth Council, and engagement groups 
such as for Care Leavers. 

• How the Council will engage with communities that often don’t engage or are 
known to services such as the disabled community, the Afro-Caribbean 
community, certain faith groups, and the difficulties in reaching them. 

• Working w
[...]
ies will be taken forward as part of the Equalities Strategy. 
 
2. That the Council continues to strengthen partnerships with local organisations 

and community groups to broaden and improve engagement in the 
community. 

 
3. That the Equalities Strategy will include plans to address the hate crime 

against the Jewish community and the LGBT+ community. 
 
4. That the Council use targeted and tailored engagement strategies and 

outreach to ensure that different sectors of the community are reached and to 
increase accessibility to services. 

 
INFORMATION REQUEST: 
 
1. That the Committee will receive information regarding the local organisations 

and groups who the Communities team reach out to, to develop the Strategy, 
and the outcome of this engagement. 

 
 
 

Page 9



 
6 

 

The meeting ended at 8.33pm. 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE  
 
 
  

Page 10



 

 

   
 

 

 

Vulnerable Adults, Health 
and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: 
 

Thursday 7 March 2024 

Classification: 
 

General Release  
 

Title: 
 

2024/2025 Work Programme  

Report of: 
 

Head of Governance and Councillor Liaison 
 

Wards Involved: 
 

All  
 

Policy Context: 
 

All 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Linda Hunting – Policy and Scrutiny Advisor 
lhunting@westminster.gov.uk  
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1 This report asks the Vulnerable Adults, Health and Communities Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee (“the Committee”) to discuss topics for its work programme.   

1.2 This report also considers the work of the Committee since its last meeting on 
18 January 2024.  

2. Formal Meeting Dates for the 2023/2024 Municipal Year 

2.1 The Committee is advised that this is the last scheduled meeting date for the 
2023/2024 year.  

3. Background 

3.1 The Policy and Scrutiny team have supported the Committee in creating the 
work programme and the Committee has considered items on those areas 
where the Council is currently working to develop new policy, where policies 
previously implemented are ready for strategic review or where scrutiny plays 
an overall role in assurance. The overall emphasis is to provide scrutiny with 
maximum opportunity to have impact and influence Council policy.  

 
3.4 When drawing up the work programme, the Committee considered the vision 

and purpose of scrutiny at Westminster.  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

mailto:lhunting@westminster.gov.uk


 

 

Scrutiny is a vital function to promote transparency and accountability. On 
behalf of Westminster’s communities and stakeholders, local non-Executive 
Councillors will endeavour to ensure services in the City not only meet 
people’s needs but enhance lived experiences by: 
 

1. Championing the best possible outcomes for communities and 
stakeholders.  

2. Holding the Council, its partner organisations and external bodies to 
account for decisions taken and the impacts on our communities. 

3. Examining Council priorities, actively engaging in policy development 
and offering constructive challenge prior to decisions being taken.   

4. Working strategically across the city to focus our efforts on policy and 
service areas where scrutiny can make the biggest impact. 

5. Demonstrating integrity and commitment by adhering to the Nolan 
Principles of Public Life. 

 
4.  Work Programme for 2024/25 

4.1 The Committee is asked to discuss and propose topics of interest for the next 
municipal year’s work programme in 2024/25.   

 
4.2 The Committee’s attention should be drawn to the Terms of Reference, set out 

in Appendix 1, which may assist the Committee in identifying issues to be 
included in the wok programme.  

 
4.3 The Committee is due to meet on 13 May 2024 to discuss items for its work 

programme after the Cabinet Member Annual Updates held between Monday 
15 April to Thursday 25 April. The Committee will use the Updates to help 
identify possible issues for future investigation by scrutiny.   

 
4.4 When considering the wo
[...]
uncil 
Frances Martin, Executive Director of Environment, 
Climate & Public Protection 
Serena Simon, Director of Communities 
 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Cabinet Member for Communities, Children and 
Public Protection 
 

Wards Involved: 
 

All 
 

Policy Context: 
 

The Community Hubs Programme aims to support 
#2035 and the Fairer Westminster agenda by 
improving access to integrated council, health and 
VCS services, and creating spaces for residents to 
connect, run activities and improve their health and 
wellbeing. 
  

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Paul Perkins, Community Hubs Programme Lead 
pperkins@westminster.gov.uk  

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1. This report outlines the Council's proposed Community Hubs Programme, 
which aims to improve access to integrated council, health and VCS 
services across the city. It discusses how the Community Hubs Programme 
will support the #2035 ambition and the Fairer Westminster strategy, by 
addressing health inequalities and enhancing community health and 
wellbeing. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6

mailto:pperkins@westminster.gov.uk


 

 2 

1.2. In 2022, Westminster City Council launched its new Fairer Westminster 
agenda, establishing a range of commitments to improve life outcomes for 
Westminster residents under five key pillars. 

1.3. The Fairer Westminster plan includes the delivery of a set of new 
‘Community Hubs’ which should bring communities together to make it easy 
for everyone to access services and support across our neighbourhoods, 
by: 

• Working in a place-based way, recognising the unique assets, 
opportunities, priorities and needs of communities living in different 
neighbourhoods 

• Reducing health inequalities, including those faced by our Global 
Majority communities 

• Making contacting council officers and accessing support much easier, 
and improving how we work to provide effective and timely resolution of 
issues 

• Improving how we listen to our residents and incorporate
[...]
y hubs, 
youth hubs, libraries, leisure centres and other council and voluntary 
sector sites. 

5. The following work will be carried out with residents, partners and the 
voluntary sector via the Community Hubs: 

• Co-designing the space and the model of the Community Hubs, 
ensuring that they are shaped by the input and feedback of local 
stakeholders 

• Co-delivering the services, integrated service model and support in 
the Community Hubs, ensuring that they are delivered by a diverse 
and representative range of organisations and individuals 

• Co-managing and co-governing the Community Hubs, ensuring that 
they are run by and accountable to the communities they serve 

• Co-evaluating and co-learning from the Community Hubs, ensuring 
that they measure and demonstrate their impact and value, and 
continuously improve and innovate 

3.4. The following external witnesses have been invited to speak at the 
Vulnerable Adults, Healthy and Communities Policy & Scrutiny Committee: 

• Dr Ben Holden, Public Health Consultant, Imperial College London – 
to speak about links between shared community spaces and 
improved health outcomes as part of #2035 

• Iain Cassidy, CEO, Open Age – to speak about how to enable older 
people to become more active in their community 

Page 23



 

 6 

• Jackie Rosenberg, CEO One Westminster– to speak about how the 
voluntary sector manages space and can be best supported to do so 
by the council 

• Liz Thorpe-Tracey, Founder, Happy Lizzy Event Planning CIC – to 
speak about how community organisations can effectively run 
community spaces 

 
4. Financial Implications  

The financial implications, risks and opportunities associated with the programme are 
as follows: 

4.1. The Community Hubs programme has a £10m capital allocation for the 
delivery of Community Hubs across Westminster from 2023/24 – 2025/26. 
It is also considered that there are sufficient revenue contributions within the 
capital programme to allow for some 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Vulnerable Adults, Health and Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Vulnerable Adults, Health and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday 7th March, 2024, 18th Floor Meeting 
Rooms. Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Concia Albert (Chair), Lorraine Dean, David Harvey, 
Sara Hassan,  Patrick Lilley and Ralu Oteh-Osoka 
 
Also Present: Councillor Aicha Less (Cabinet Member for Communities, Children and 
Public Protection), Frances Martin (Executive Director of Environment, Climate and 
Public Protection)(online), Paul Perkins (Programme Lead - Community Hubs), Serena 
Simon (Director of Communities), Anna Raliegh (Bi-Borough Director of Public Health), 
David Bello (Bi-Borough Head of Service, Adult Mental Health Services), Dr. Ben 
Holden (Acting Public Health Consultant, Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust), Iain 
Cassidy (CEO, Open Age), Jackie Rosenberg (CEO, One Westminster/ Deputy CEO 
Paddington Development Trust), and Liz Thorpe -Tracey (Founder, Happy Lizzy Event 
Planning CIC)  
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 The Committee noted that Councillor Robert Eagleton gave his apologies. 
 
1.2 The Committee noted that Councillor David Harvey was substituting for 

Councillor Amanda Langford.  
 
1.3 The Committee noted that Councillor Patrick Lilley was substituting for 

Councillor Hamza Taouzzale. 
 
1.4 The Committee noted that Councillor Sara Hassan was substituting for 

Councillor Gillian Arrindell. 
 
1.5 The Committee noted that Councillor Ralu Oteh-Osoka was substituting for 

Councillor Selina Short. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 The Committee noted Councillor Concia Albert declared that in respect of 

Item 6, Westminster Community Hubs Programme, Iain Cassidy (CEO, Open 
Age), Jackie Rosenberg (CEO, One Westminster/ Deputy CEO Paddington 



 
2 

 

Development Trust), and Liz Thorpe -Tracey (Founder, Happy Lizzy Event 
Planning CIC) are known to her.  

 
2.2 The Committee noted Councillor David Harvey declared that in respect of 

Item 6, Westminster Community Hubs Programme, Jackie Rosenberg (CEO, 
One Westminster/ Deputy CEO Paddington Development Trust) is known to 
him. 

 
2.3 The Committee noted Councillor Lorraine Dean declared that in respect of 

Item 6, Westminster Community Hubs Programme, Jackie Rosenberg (CEO, 
One Westminster/ Deputy CEO Paddington Development Trust) is known to 
her. 

 
2.4 The Committee noted that there were no other declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 The Committee approved the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 

2024.  
  

RESOLVED: 
 
3.2 That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January be signed by the Chair as 

a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.1 The Committee noted this was the last meeting for the 2023/24 municipal 

year. 
 
4.2 The Committee noted that a Work Programme meeting will be held on 13 May 

to plan the next municipal year programme. This follows from the Policy and 
Scrutiny Cabinet Member Annual Updates to be held in April 2024. 

 
5 INNER WEST LONDON MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 

RECONFIGURATION JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE (IWL JHOSC) UPDATE 

 
5.1 The Committee received a verbal update from the Chair on the IWL JHOSC.  
 The Chair drew Members attention to the following points: 
 

• The Inner West London Mental Health Services Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held five public meetings to scrutinise the proposed 
substantive change to mental health service provision by Central North West 
London Foundation Trust (CNWL). 

• The meetings of the JHOSC provided constructive critical friend challenge, 
amplified the voices and concerns of the public, worked to drive improvement 
in public services and the cross-party group of members came to their 
conclusions with an independent mind. 

• The scrutiny process has not finished; and both local authorities are 
committed to local resolution. 



 
3 

 

• Thanks were noted to colleagues who are members of this Committee, as 
well as the representations that have been received from CNWL and ICB, 
HealthWatch, Professor Jill Manthorpe, organisations in the community and 
voluntary sector, and those who have observed or contributed to the 
meetings.  

• The JHOSC submitted its evidence-based and independent conclusions on 
Thursday 29 February 2024. It commented on the service reconfiguration 
proposals as well as the adequacy of the consultation. 

• The JHOSC requires consideration of the recommendations it has set out by 
CNWL and ICB within 28 days.  

• At the end of April, CNWL/ ICB will be providing a report to the JHOSC which 
summaries the consultation outcomes. The JHOSC will meet to scrutinise 
this, as well as invite independent experts and others to give comment on the 
patient voice.  

• The evidence collected from this meeting, and at previous meetings, will be 
used to produce a more substantial report and the JHOSC would ask that the 
report and recommendations are responded to in the Decision-Making 
Business Case.  

• The Business Case has been scheduled to be taken as a decision at the ICB 
meeting on 16 July 2024.   

• The decision will not be implemented until September 2024 to give the 
JHOSC time to review and scrutinise the decision.  

 
6 WESTMINSTER COMMUNITY HUBS PROGRAMME 
 
6.1 The Chair welcomed Paul Perkins (Programme Lead - Community Hubs), to 

introduce the report on Westminster Community Hubs. The Programme Lead 
- Community Hubs, Serena Simon (Director of Communities), Anna Raliegh 
(Bi-Borough Director of Public Health), Frances Martin (Executive Director of 
Environment, Climate and Public Protection), and Councillor Aicha Less 
(Cabinet Member for Communities, Children and Public Protection, answered 
questions on the following topics: 

 
• The importance of engagement with residents in the development of the hubs 

and the need for the engagement to be broader to inform plans and capture a 
full data set of residents. 

• Why the sample of residents to date has been low from street engagement, 
where and how engagement has been carried out in the areas that are within 
a 15 minute walk of an intended hub site, and how figures can be improved 
from planned engagement activities. 

• Direct conversations with residents in the south of the City. 
• The different types of governance arrangements of the sites and the 

standards the Council will be expecting, including, reporting requirements and 
outcomes, and allowing organisations the flexibility to be creative and operate.  

• Managing the sites with voluntary sector partners and how services will be 
integrated and achieve a common purpose. 

• How the Council will reach and engage with residents that are difficult to 
contact.  

• How the governance of the first pilot mini hub has been decided, the potential 
options that were presented, and the importance of gaining feedback from 



 
4 

 

other directorates across the Council to ensure all funding considerations are 
explored and long-term sustainability is achieved. 

• The timing of the opening of each hub in line with the community engagement 
activities and the types of engagement that have taken place. 

• Whether the residents who have engaged in the workshops are 
representative of the local demographics within 15 minutes’ walk of the hub 
sites, engagement of children and parents on relevant estates, voluntary 
sector partners, and organisations, and ward Councillors.  

• What parts of the population have been missing from the engagement 
activities.  

• The need to involve all areas across the Council to ensure that the Council is 
targeting the right types of services in the hubs and in the right locations. 

• Different hub models and the different organisations that could be involved. 
• Other exemplar models that have been considered in the planning of the 

hubs, such as the community trust initiative run by an agency in Bromley-by-
Bow. 

• How each of the venues will be managed and who will make decisions. 
• The potential duplication of services across the borough, how different the 

offer at the community hubs will be from family hubs and children centres in 
similar locations, how this is being considered in the planning, and why 
Queen’s Park Community Centre is still not open. 

• The LGBT community and what health inequalities are experienced by them, 
what types of services can be implemented to improve health outcomes, and 
whether to overcome challenges of HIV being lessened in Westminster by 
2040 is part of the forward plans.  

• How the Council will seek to engage with and offer free health support for the 
diverse LGBT QI+ (lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, and queer or 
questioning community), population in Westminster that is community based, 
especially the older LGBT community and black gay men and improve uptake. 

• The deficit of services that are available for older gay men.  
• The importance of the entry point into services, the different types of exposure 

residents experience, and the importance of consistency with the proposals 
for services to ensure there is a joined-up approach.   

• The development of more mini hubs and outreach services to aid reaching the 
difficult to reach residents and those residents that would be unable to engage 
due to language or physical reasons and how joint engagement may be 
designed. 

• The importance of language provision in each of the community hub sites to 
ensure access. 

• The potential impact on the local community in the immediate area of the hub 
sites such as noise, traffic, and footfall, how this will be mitigated as part of 
the decisions and implementation of services at each site, and the feedback 
so far from those that have engaged, such as at Ernest Harris House. 

• How will the types of activities that will be allowed within the hubs be decided 
and managed, codes of conduct, and the opening hours of each site.  

• The Council’s available revenue for the initial set-up, and whether any 
organisations will pay for space in the larger hubs such as the VCS (Voluntary 
and Community Sectors).   

• Central London locations of additional community hubs such as Soho where a 
need is present and reasons behind why some have not been progressed. 



 
5 

 

• What the balance of services will be in the hubs between VCS, health 
services, and Council services, and how does the Council know this is the 
balance that is needed. 

• What the first hub will contain, how those decisions have been made from the 
engagement sessions, and what provisions are currently already available in 
that location. 

• Possible fundraising and income streams with organisations such as One 
Westminster and VS providers, and what central government funding may be 
available for certain aspects of the offer at the hubs. 

• The need for future financial plans to be put in place following the 
development of the first pilot hub. 

• How the longer-term funding of the hubs will be met, what will happen if the 
funding cannot be secured beyond the initial funded period, and whether any 
funding provided will be to the detriment of other statutory social services for 
children and adults after the initial funding stream.  

• How the priorities for #2035 have been evaluated in the design of the hubs 
and how this has been considered alongside primary care provisions, 
especially in the first hub. 

• The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and how this will inform the needs of 
the community hubs such as prevention services and male primary care. 

• How the staffing at the hub will reflect the demographics of communities and 
residents in the area and how they will be involved in the co-design, such as 
the Harrow Road site. 

• How NHS services and public health data sets in the hub areas will be used to 
consider public health needs and more specific health issues, especially in 
deprived areas to see the impact of health measures and determinants, 
including factoring in the effect on hospitals and Council service and health 
services and what and who will have the biggest impact. 

• Whether services such as WAES (Westminster Adult Education Service) and 
employability skills, early help and housing will be included as part of the 
service at the hubs and how the engagement has informed this. 

• Who will manage the sites, how will this be decided for each site, how will this 
be a flexible and transparent process, what annual evaluations will be used, 
and what variables will be used. 

• How day to day issues with the vast mixture of people in public spaces will 
feel comfortable for residents and be managed. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.2 That the Council will investigate a free community health offer for the LGBT QI+ 
in particular, for the ageing male population. 
 
6.3 That issues such as disruption due to additional noise, traffic and footfall in the 
immediate local community in the proximity of each of the hubs are considered as 
part of the planning and implementation process. 
 
6.4 That longer-term funding plans are put in place, including outside Government 
funding available to the Council, to ensure adequate funding and longevity of the 
community hubs.  



 
6 

 

 
6.5 That the Council will retain over all control and management of the community 
hubs sites by implementing key performance indicators and regular review 
schedules and valuations with partners. 
 
6.6 That individual management structures for each community hub site be 
considered in light of the individual local need.  
 
6.7 That the Council actively involves residents in the co-space design of the 
community hubs spaces. 
 
6.8 That the Council considers suitable case studies from other local authorities as 
part of the forward planning of the community hubs to ensure that good practice 
ideas are considered. 
 
6.9 That the Community Programme Strategy come back to the Committee following 
the plans being formulated, the opening of the first pilot community hub, and prior to 
any further community hub expansion. 
 
6.10 That the Council will implement processes to ensure that it partnerships with 
accountable organisations and that processes for measuring the suitability of each 
partnership and what they offer in each location be implemented, transparent, and in 
the right location.    
 
REQUESTS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
6.11 To provide an outline of the offer of services and programmes for the first 
community hub pilot to the Committee. 
 
6.12 To provide a breakdown of the intended spending on the development of the 
community hubs programme (up to £10million over the next 2-3 years) to the 
Committee.  
   
 
The meeting ended at 8.48 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE:  
 
 


